EXPLANATORY NOTES

The information given below explains some of the terms which may be used on a non-domestic rate demand and in the supporting information. Further information about liability to non-
domestic rates may be obtained from billing authorities.

Non-domestic rates

The non-domestic rates collected by billing authorities are paid into a central pool and redistributed to county and county borough councils and police and crime commissioners.
Your council and police and crime commissioner use their shares of redistributed rate income, together with income from their council tax payers, revenue support grant provided by
the Welsh Ministers and certain other sums, to pay for the services they provide. Further information about the non-domestic rates system, including what reliefs are available may be
obtained via https://businesswales.gov.wales/

Rateable value

The rateable value of non-domestic property is fixed in most cases by an independent valuation officer of the Valuation Office Agency which is an Executive Agency of Her Majesty’s
Revenue and Customs (HMRC). They compile and maintain a full list of the rateable values of all non-domestic properties in Wales, available on their website at https://www.gov.uk/
government/organisations/valuation-office-agency. All non-domestic property is normally revalued every 5 years. From 1 April 2023 the rateable value of a property represents its annual
open market rental value as at 1 April 2021.

For composite properties which are partly domestic and partly non-domestic the rateable value relates to the non-domestic part only. The values of all property in respect of which rates
are payable to your authority are shown in the local rating list, a copy of which may be inspected at Wrexham Valuation Office Agency, Regent House, Regent Street, Wrexham LL11 1PR.

Revaluation

All rateable values are reassessed at a general revaluation to ensure rates paid by any one ratepayer reflect changes over time in the value of their property relative to others. This helps
maintain fairness in the rating system by updating valuations in line with changes in the market. The current rating list came into effect on 1 April 2023 and is based on values as at 1 April
2021. In the year a revaluation takes effect, the multiplier is rebased to account for overall changes to total rateable value and to ensure that the revaluation does not raise extra money.

Alteration of rateable value

The rateable value may alter if the valuation officer believes that the circumstances of the property have changed. The ratepayer (and certain others who have an interest in the property)
may also in certain circumstances propose a change in value. If the ratepayer and the valuation officer do not agree the valuation within 3 months of the proposal being made, the matter
is referred by the valuation officer as an appeal by the proposer to the Valuation Tribunal for Wales. Further information about how to propose a change in a rateable value is available
from valuation offices.

Non-domestic rating multiplier

This is the rate in the pound by which the rateable value is multiplied to give the annual rate bill for a property. The multiplier set annually by the Welsh Ministers is the same for the whole
of Wales and except in a revaluation year cannot rise by more than the rate of the increase in the retail prices index.

—

R R 2 L

Mae'r ddogfen yma hefyd-ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Sir y Fflint
Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

This-document is‘also ayailable in Welsh.

-~y




Proposals and appeals

Information about the circumstances in which a change in rateable value may be proposed and how such a proposal may be made is available from the local valuation office shown
above. Further information about the appeal arrangements may be obtained from Flintshire County Council or from the Valuation Office Agency.

The Valuation Tribunal for Wales provides a free independent appeals service dealing with appeals about Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax. Their contact details can be found here
http://www.valuation-tribunals-wales.org.uk/home.htmi

Unoccupied property rating
Owners of unoccupied non-domestic properties may be liable to empty property rates which are charged at 100 per cent of the normal liability. Liability begins after the property has
been empty for 3 months or, in the case of certain industrial properties, after the property has been empty for 6 months. Certain types of property are exempt from empty property rates.

Charitable and discretionary relief

Charities and community amateur sports clubs are entitled to 80% relief from rates on any non-domestic property where-

(@) in the case of charities, the property is wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes, or

(b) in the case of a club, the club is registered with HM Revenue & Customs.

Billing authorities have discretion to remit all or part of the remaining 20 per cent of the bill on such property and can also give relief in respect of property occupied by certain bodies
not established or conducted for profit.

For more information regarding clubs you should contact website is http://www.gov.uk/register-a-community-amateur-sports-club.

Small business rate relief
The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2017(3) makes provision for rates relief for small businesses. Full details including the eligibility criteria, the exceptions, the
procedural requirements and the relevant rates reliefs are available from the billing authority https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Business/Business-Rates/Business-Rates.aspx.

Transitional rate relief

The Non-Domestic Rating (Chargeable Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 2022 make provision for transitional relief for small businesses adversely impacted by the revaluation of non-do-
mestic hereditaments taking effect from 1 April 2023. Full details including the eligibility criteria, the exceptions, the procedural requirements and the relevant rates reliefs are available
from the billing authority.

State aid

Relief from paying non-domestic rates could amount to state aid. It is lawful where it is provided in accordance with the Commission Regulation (EU) 1407/2013 on de minimis aid. The de
minimis regulation allows an undertaking to receive up to €200,000 ‘de minimis’ aid over a rolling three year period. If you are receiving, or have received, any ‘de minimis’ aid granted
during the current or two previous financial years

(from any source), you should inform the billing authority immediately with details of the aid received.
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Budget Information 2023-24

How the money is spent

2022-23

Net cost
£000s

2,425
122,680
10,647
14,648
4,783
6,665
87,380
7,690
37,932

294,850

Portfolio

Chief Executive

Education & Youth

Governance

Housing & Communities

People & Resources

Planning, Environment & Economy
Social Services

Strategic Programmes

Streetscene & Transportation

326,678 | TOTAL SERVICES

2023-24

Expenditure
£000s

1,684
152,463
14,265
54,494
5,593
1,387
119,533
10,226
67,020

2023-24

Income

£000s
(73)
(23,418)
(2,579)
(37,635)
(595)
(4157)
(20,160)
(152)
(25,886)

(114,655)

2023-24
Net cost
£000s

1,611
129,045
11,686
16,859
4,998
7,230
99,373
10,074
41134

322,010

Where the money comes from

2022-23
£000s

232174

94,504

Source

Aggregate External Funding (RSG & NDR)

Met by Taxpayers

Total Funding
Balances (Brought Forward)

Balances (Carried Forward)

CYNGOR
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2023-24
£000s

251747

100,126
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Changes in Financial Reserves

Estimated Proposed Estimated
Balance 31/3/2023 Movements Balance

£000s in 2023-24 31/3/2024
£000s £000s

6,464

General Revenue Reserve
Earmarked Reserves 6,664

0 3,373

(2,383) 16,501

HRA Reserves

Capital Expenditure & Financing 2023/24

Expenditure:

Council Fund

Housing Revenue Account
Total Expenditure
Financed by:

Borrowing
Capital Receipts

Grants, Contributions &
Major Repairs Allowance

Other Council Resources

Total Financing

Standard Spending Assessment

The WG’s Standard Spending Assessment for the Council is:
The Actual Budget approved by the Council is:

£000

348,552
351,873

33,041
29,457
62,498

23,839
0

15,883

22776

2023-24
£000s

62,498
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