## EXPLANATORY NOTES

The information given below explains some of the terms which may be used on a non-domestic rate demand and in the supporting information. Further information about liability to non-domestic rates may be obtained from billing authorities.

### Non-domestic rates

The non-domestic rates collected by billing authorities are paid into a central pool and redistributed to county and county borough councils and police and crime commissioners. Your council and police and crime commissioner use their shares of redistributed rate income, together with income from their council tax payers, revenue support grant provided by the Welsh Ministers and certain other sums, to pay for the services they provide. Further information about the non-domestic rates system, including what reliefs are available may be obtained via https://businesswales.gov.wales/

#### Rateable value

The rateable value of non-domestic property is fixed in most cases by an independent valuation officer of the Valuation Office Agency which is an Executive Agency of Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs (HMRC). They compile and maintain a full list of the rateable values of all non-domestic properties in Wales, available on their website at https://www.gov.uk/ government/organisations/valuation-office-agency. All non-domestic property is normally revalued every 5 years. From 1 April 2023 the rateable value of a property represents its annual open market rental value as at 1 April 2021.

For composite properties which are partly domestic and partly non-domestic the rateable value relates to the non-domestic part only. The values of all property in respect of which rates are payable to your authority are shown in the local rating list, a copy of which may be inspected at Wrexham Valuation Office Agency, Regent House, Regent Street, Wrexham LL11 1PR.

### Revaluation

All rateable values are reassessed at a general revaluation to ensure rates paid by any one ratepayer reflect changes over time in the value of their property relative to others. This helps maintain fairness in the rating system by updating valuations in line with changes in the market. The current rating list came into effect on 1 April 2023 and is based on values as at 1 April 2021. In the year a revaluation takes effect, the multiplier is rebased to account for overall changes to total rateable value and to ensure that the revaluation does not raise extra money.

#### Alteration of rateable value

The rateable value may alter if the valuation officer believes that the circumstances of the property have changed. The ratepayer (and certain others who have an interest in the property) may also in certain circumstances propose a change in value. If the ratepayer and the valuation officer do not agree the valuation within 3 months of the proposal being made, the matter is referred by the valuation officer as an appeal by the proposer to the Valuation Tribunal for Wales. Further information about how to propose a change in a rateable value is available from valuation offices.

#### Non-domestic rating multiplier

This is the rate in the pound by which the rateable value is multiplied to give the annual rate bill for a property. The multiplier set annually by the Welsh Ministers is the same for the whole of Wales and except in a revaluation year cannot rise by more than the rate of the increase in the retail prices index.

Mae'r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available in Welsh.



#### Proposals and appeals

Information about the circumstances in which a change in rateable value may be proposed and how such a proposal may be made is available from the local valuation office shown above. Further information about the appeal arrangements may be obtained from Flintshire County Council or from the Valuation Office Agency.

The Valuation Tribunal for Wales provides a free independent appeals service dealing with appeals about Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax. Their contact details can be found here http://www.valuation-tribunals-wales.org.uk/home.html

## Unoccupied property rating

Owners of unoccupied non-domestic properties may be liable to empty property rates which are charged at 100 per cent of the normal liability. Liability begins after the property has been empty for 3 months or, in the case of certain industrial properties, after the property has been empty for 6 months. Certain types of property are exempt from empty property rates.

## Charitable and discretionary relief

Charities and community amateur sports clubs are entitled to 80% relief from rates on any non-domestic property where-

(a) in the case of charities, the property is wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes, or

(b) in the case of a club, the club is registered with HM Revenue & Customs.

Billing authorities have discretion to remit all or part of the remaining 20 per cent of the bill on such property and can also give relief in respect of property occupied by certain bodies not established or conducted for profit.

For more information regarding clubs you should contact website is http://www.gov.uk/register-a-community-amateur-sports-club.

## Small business rate relief

The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2017(3) makes provision for rates relief for small businesses. Full details including the eligibility criteria, the exceptions, the procedural requirements and the relevant rates reliefs are available from the billing authority https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Business/Business-Rates/Business-Rates.aspx.

## Transitional rate relief

The Non-Domestic Rating (Chargeable Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 2022 make provision for transitional relief for small businesses adversely impacted by the revaluation of non-domestic hereditaments taking effect from 1 April 2023. Full details including the eligibility criteria, the exceptions, the procedural requirements and the relevant rates reliefs are available from the billing authority.

## State aid

Relief from paying non-domestic rates could amount to state aid. It is lawful where it is provided in accordance with the Commission Regulation (EU) 1407/2013 on de minimis aid. The de minimis regulation allows an undertaking to receive up to €200,000 'de minimis' aid over a rolling three year period. If you are receiving, or have received, any 'de minimis' aid granted during the current or two previous financial years

(from any source), you should inform the billing authority immediately with details of the aid received.



## Budget Information 2023-24

How the money is spent

326,678

TOTAL SERVICES

2022-23 Net cost £000s	Portfolio	2023-24 Expenditure £000s	2023-24 Income £000s	2023-24 Net cost £000s
2,425	Chief Executive	1,684	(73)	1,611
122,680	Education & Youth	152,463	(23,418)	129,045
10,647	Governance	14,265	(2,579)	11,686
14,648	Housing & Communities	54,494	(37,635)	16,859
4,783	People & Resources	5,593	(595)	4,998
6,665	Planning, Environment & Economy	11,387	(4,157)	7,230
87,380	Social Services	119,533	(20,160)	99,373
7,690	Strategic Programmes	10,226	(152)	10,074
37,932	Streetscene & Transportation	67,020	(25,886)	41,134
294,850		436,665	(114,655)	322,010
13,358	Central Loans and Investment Account			13,734
				7,248
				10,041
(1,400)				(1,160)

\_\_\_\_\_

### Where the money comes from

351,873

2022-23 Source £000s		2023-24 £000s
232,174	Aggregate External Funding (RSG & NDR)	251,747
94,504	Met by Taxpayers	100,126
326,678	Total Funding	351,873
5,769	Balances (Brought Forward)	5,769
5,769	Balances (Carried Forward)	5,769
		1



# Changes in Financial Reserves

	Estimated Balance 31/3/2023 £000s	Proposed Movements in 2023-24 £000s	Estimated Balance 31/3/2024 £000s
General Revenue Reserve	6,464	0	6,464
Earmarked Reserves	9,047	(2,383)	6,664
HRA Reserves	3,373	0	3,373
Total	18,884	(2,383)	16,501

# Capital Expenditure & Financing 2023/24

	2023-24 £000s
Expenditure:	
Council Fund	33,041
Housing Revenue Account	29,457
Total Expenditure	62,498
Financed by:	
Borrowing	23,839
Capital Receipts	0
Grants, Contributions & Major Repairs Allowance	15,883
Other Council Resources	22,776
Total Financing	62,498

Standard Spending Assessment	£000
The WG's Standard Spending Assessment for the Council is:	348,552
The Actual Budget approved by the Council is:	351,873

